RESOLUTION NO. 2004-253

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO CAST BALLOTS IN THE ELECTION REGARDING STORM DRAINAGE FEES

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2004, the City Council (the "Council") of the City of Elk Grove (the "City") submitted the question of the levy of storm drainage fees to the owners of the property proposed to be charged; and

WHEREAS, the City owns property that is subject to the fee, although it is exempted for so long as the property is held for public purposes, and so has received a ballot or ballots for the election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove that:

<u>Section 1</u>. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and this Council so finds and determines.

<u>Section 2.</u> Authority to Cast Ballots. This Council hereby authorizes the City Manager or his designee to cast the City's ballots in favor of the storm drainage fees.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This resolution shall take effect from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 20th day of October 2004.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E: JACKSON, CITY CLERK

/ **/ /**

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-253

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) s:
CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 20th day of October 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

Peggy E. Jackson, Čity Clerk City of Elk Grove, California